#### (भारत सरकार का उद्यम)





(A Government of India Enterprise)

डोंगटिय, लोवर नोंग्राह, लापालांग, शिलांग दु 793006 (मेघालय)

दूरभाषः ;0364द्ध 2536562, फैक्सः 2536387

Dongtieh, Lower Nongrah, Lapalang, Shillong – 793006 (Meghalaya)

POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED

Telephone: (0364) 2536562, Fax: 2536387

उत्तर पूर्वी क्षेत्र पारेषण प्रणाली/NORTH EASTERN REGION TRANSMISSION SYSTEM

#### SPEED POST

Ref No: NESH/PESM/RTI/1117/ 359

Date: 22.02.2017

To:

Khungursha Brahma, O/o the Accountant General(Audit), Assam, Maidamgaon, Guwahati, Beltola, Kamrup, Pin:781029, Assam.

Sub: Reply to your RTI Application dated 08.10.15 received online on 04.11.16.

Sir,

1.0 This has reference to your RTI application dated 08.10.15 under RTI Act 2005 received online on 04.11.16.

2.0 As per information received from concerned Site, the reply to your query is as follows:

Query	Information/Reply									
No.										
1. & 2.	Payment amount is as per quantities jointly verified for various trees actually required to be cut for construction/operation of the transmission line. In the absence of the beneficiary, the same was informed to his brother Mr. Tara Brahma and final quantity as per the joint verification as mentioned in the corrected notice were cut after release of payment to the beneficiary.									
3.a,3.b,	Verification was done at site on 20.03.15 (11:00 hrs-12:00 hrs) with concerned Lat Mandal of									
3.f.	Baganpara Revenue Circle, Baksa District, BTAD, Assam. No separate report was prepared and only corrections were done in the Notice form.									
3.c.	Revenue authorities verifies both land record and extent of damages to be done.									
3.d.	No local person could be met at the time of verification.									
3.e.	The following officer/staffs of POWERGRID were present during the verification of final quantity required to be cut.  1. Sh. R.P.Singh, Chief Manager  2. Sh. G.C.Kalita, Junior Engineer									
4.	In case of any grievance, the applicant may write to: Executive Director (NERTS) POWERGRID, Dongtieh, Lower Nongrah, Lapalang, Shillong - 793006, Meghalaya.									

3.0 The address of the appellate authority is mentioned hereunder for your information:

Sh. A Choudhary, ED (NERTS)

POWERGRID, Dongtieh, Lower Nongrah,

Lapalang, Shillong - 793006, Meghalaya.

0364-2536371, abhaychy@gmail.com

Kindly acknowledge receipt of this letter.

Thanking you,

उप महाप्रबंधक

(के. लो. सू. अधिकारी)

0364-2536439,

cpio.nerts@gmail.com

Copy (NOI): Manager (Vigilance), NERTS. online on 27/2/17

RTI REQUEST DETAILS

Registration No.: PGCIL/R/2015/60148

**Date of Receipt:** 08/10/2015

Type of Receipt: Online Receipt

Language of Request: English

Name: Details Not Provided

Gender: Male

Address:

O/o the Accountant General(Audit), Assam, Maidamgaon, Guwahati,

Beltola, Kamrup, Pin:781029

State: Assam

Country: India

**Phone No.:** Details not provided

**Mobile No.:** +91-9957037741

Email: khungurshabrahma2012@gmail.com

Status(Rural/Urban): Urban

**Education Status:** 

Is Requester Below Poverty Line No.

Citizenship Status

Indian

**Amount Paid:** 10) (original recipient)

Mode of Payment Payment Gateway

**Does it concern the life or** No(Normal) Liberty of a Person?:

Request Pertains to:

Pranjit Deka

Sir.

This is in reference to my RTI query (No. 193 dt. 25.04.2015) on adequate compensation for crops/trees damaged by Powergrid Corporation of India Ltd. and reply received from P, Deka, DGM(PESM) & CPIO, Powergrid, Shillong vide letter No. NESH/PESM/RTI/1117/84 dt. 28.05.2015.

The following information furnished by you against my RTI query may kindly be clarified please-

1. The copy of the co-signed Notice (Serial No. 1965 dt. 16-03-2015) which you had given me and the one furnished by you against my RTI application does not match i.e there are manipulations in the copy furnished(against RTI query).

As such, prima-facie, it seems like a case of cheating by manipulating the actual figures assessed and consented by me, thereby denying me the legitimate compensation for the actual loss of crops/trees suffered by me.

A copy of the original Notice Serial No. 1965 dt. 16-03-2015 is enclosed herewith for your comments on the following please-

Who and why was manipulations done

Whether the manipulations as stated above were brought to my notice prior to damaging the assessed items If so, a receipt copy thereof may be furnished.

If not, the reasons thereof

2. Whether all assessed crops/trees were damaged before payment of compensation

3. Further, the Verification report of the Revenue Authority appears to be a mere certificate of ownership of the land(Dag No. 731 patta 383 village Angardhowa under Banagpara) in question and has no mention of the quantum of crops/trees to be damaged. It is

**Information Sought:** 

worthwhile to state that during the period from 16-03-2015(date of receiving the abovementioned notice) to 20-03-2015(date of signing of verification Report by Revenue Authority as furnished by you), I (myself) was present at my home where the land referred above is situated but did not notice or hear of any Revenue Authority visiting my place for verification during the period.

In this connection the following may be furnished please-

a. Was the Verification Report issued without visiting the site If the Verification Report was based on physical verification, please name of the Revenue Officer/official who visited my site for verification stating his office address and department.

b.Date(s) and time of his/their visit for verification.

c. Whether the Verification Report of the Revenue Authority is assessment of the to be damaged crops/trees or certificate of ownership of the land or both

d. Name some locals who witnessed the Physical Verification.

e. Name of the officials present along with the visiting Revenue Authority on the date(s) of Verification.

f.Please furnish a copy of the verification report.

4. Please furnish the details of the person/office to redress the abovementioned grievance.

Thanking you in anticipation.

Yours faithfully

Khungursha Brahma O/o the Accountant General(Audit), Assam Maidamgaon, Guwahati-29, Assam

Print

Save Close

Serial No. of Notice :

# NOTICE UNDER INDIAN ELECTRICITY Act-2003

# POWERGRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED



North Eastern Region Transmission system

Tangla - Pathsala Section of + 800 KV HVDC Bi-Pole Tangla Barabisa Line

Rangia, Milanpur, Kamrup (Ass	sam)	
To,	37 1	
Sri/Smf KHUNGURSHA BRAHMA	Location I	103012-5013
VIII Anguedhown (Pub ulubari)	Activity	Sin.
P.O. Dist. Bakba	Date .16.1	03/15
Dear Sir,		
In exercise of power vested with Powergrid Corporation of Indiand CI164/CL68 (6) of Part-VIII of the Indian Electricity Act-2003 informed that the proposed Tangla - Pathsala Section of + 800 KV is passed through your land noted under and the Crops/Tree/House be aged during construction/Erection of the line by the Corporation and norms of the local Revenue Authority/Departments.	HVDC Bi-Pole Tangli long to you will have you will be compens	a Barabisa Line will be to be unavoidably dam- ated for the loss as per
1. Name of the Land owner Khiengursha Brahan	5. Revenue Circle :	Digwilling
	6. District	Bursh
3. Village Androllowa 4. Mauza:	7. Dag No. 731	8. Patta No. 383
Details of Crops/Tree/House:  1. Bholum Brondo 800B)  2. Jahi bumboo 6200(B)  3. Sau 15B 1XM  4. Moder 1B  5. Pakati 10B  6. Jackfruit RB  7. Rabubterga 3B  8. Glamari 3B + 9m)  9. Saliama 1B  10. Jiran 1B  11. Sagaru 2B  12. Mango 2B  13. Bullmut B 84  (Rorahma		
Signature of land owner		Por
Witness:		Ladin
Vorification		For POWERGRID
Verification by Revenue A	Authority	
Certified that the Land under Dag No		
Mauza	belongs to Sri/Smt above for construction	n of the said line

Signature of the Lat Mandal

Signature of the Circle Officer

## पावर ग्रिड कॉरपोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड

(भारत सरकार का उद्यम)



# POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED

(A Government of India Enterprise)

डोंगटिय, लोवर नोंग्राह, लापालांग, शिलांग दृ 7793006 (मेघालय) वूरभाषः ,0364द्ध 2536562, फैक्सः 2536387

दिनांक / Date: 28.05.2015

Dongtieh, Lower Nongrah, Lapalang, Shillong – 7793006 (Meghalaya) Telephone: (0364) 2536562, Fax: 2536387

उत्तर पूर्वी क्षेत्र पारेषण प्रणाली/NORTH EASTERN REGION TRANSMISSION SYSTEM

### REGD A/D ONLY

संदर्भ संख्या / Ref No: NESH/PESM/RTI/1117/ 8 4

To:

Mr. Khungursha Brahma, East Ulubari. Angardhowa, Baksa,

Assam-781344.

Reply to your RTI Query vide Application No. 193, dated 25.04.2015, received on 06.05.2015. Sub:

Sir,

- 1.0 This is in reference to your RTI Application No. 193, dated 25.04.2015 under RTI Act 2005, received on 06.05.2015.
- 2.0 The requested information as received from site against your above enquiry is enclosed in Annexure-I (4
- 3.0 Kindly acknowledge receipt of this letter.

Thanking you,

Copy to:

1.0 GM (CP)/CPIO, POWERGRID, CC, Gurgaon

Copy to (NOI):

1.0 DGM (Vig.), NERTS, Shillong.

Yours faithfully

(P Deka)

DGM (PESM) & CPIO POWERGRID, Shillong

## Annexure-1

 Expected damaged of Zirat on land bearing Patta No.:-383, Dag No.:-731 of Shri KHUNGURSHA BRAHMA, Vill.+P.O.:-Angurdhowa (Pub. Ulubari), Dist.-Baksa was assessed as under.

SI. No.	Name Of Trees	Quantity (Nos						
1	Bhuluka Bamboo (Big)	800						
2	Jati Bamboo (Big)	6200						
3	Sau (Big)	15						
4	Sau (Medium)	15						
5	Modar (Big)	1						
6	Pakuri (Big)	10						
7	Jackfruit (Big)	2						
8	Robat Tenga (Big)	3						
9	Gamara (Big)	3						
10	Gamara (Medium)	3						
11	Sajina (Big)	1						
12	Jiya (Big)	1						
13	Sanalu (Big)	2						
14	Mango (Big)	2						
15	Beetlenut (Big)	84						

2. During verification by Concerned Revenue officials the damaged of Zirat certified for compensation may be seen as under

Sl. No.	Name Of Trees	Quantity (Nos.)
1	Bhuluka Bamboo (Big)	800
2	Jati Bamboo (Big)	4000
3	Sau (Big)	15
4	Sau (Medium)	15
5	Modar (Big)	1
6	Pakuri (Big)	10
7	Jackfruit (Big)	2
8	Robat Tenga (Big)	3
9	Gamara (Big)	3
10	Gamara (Medium)	3
11	Sajina (Big)	1
12	Jiya (Big)	1
13	Sanalu (Big)	2
14	Mango (Big)	2
15	Beetlenut (Big)	45

- 3. Copy of the notice dated 16.03.2015 duly verified by the Revenue officials along with relevant portion of the calculation sheet are enclosed herewith for ready reference please.
- 4. Since assessment of damage is duly verified by the Revenue officials therefore the same is considered to the final and accordingly onetime payment of Rs. 7,81,586/was released to Shri K. Brahma.

(G.C.Kalita)

J.E

Location No. 30(2-30(3 MISME KHUNGURSHA BRAHMA Activity Sin. VIII Angurdhown (Pub-ulubari) Date 16 (03/15 P.O. Do- Dist Bakbar Dear Sir. In exercise of power vested with Powergrid Corporation of India Ltd. Under Part-III of Indian Telegraph Act and Cl.-164/CL.-68 (6) of Part-VIII of the Indian Electricity Act-2003 as amended up to date, you are here by informed that the proposed Tangla - Pathsala Section of + 800 KV HVDC Bi-Pole Tangla Barabisa Line will be passed through your land noted under and the Crops/Tree/House belong to you will have to be unavoidably damaged during construction/Erection of the line by the Corporation and you will be compensated for the loss as per norms of the local Revenue Authority/Departments Name of the Land owner: Khul-ngurshy Brahn 5. Revenue Circle: Brynnparh Bursh Father's Name of Hancharum Bruhany 6. District 8. Patta No 7 Dag No. 3. Village Angarothown 4. Mauza: Details of Crops/Tree/House: 1. Bhuluka Bamboo 800B) 2. Juli bamboo 6200(B) 62 4800 405 3. Bau 15.B 15(m) 4, moder 1B 5. Pakani 10B 6. Jackfruit & R E. Labubthergen BR 8. Gramari 33+9(m) 9. Saldama IB 10 308 n 13 11. SATATU 2B 12. Mango 28 13. Butilmut (B) \$45 R Signature of land owner For POWERGRID Witness: Verification by Revenue Authority Certified that the Land under Dag No. 7.3 Patta 383 Village Angurd howa. Necessary compensation towards the damage of Crops/Tree/House above for construction of the said line may be released to the affected land owner & Curcle Off " Signature of the Circle Officer Signature of the Lat Mandal

Constitution of the Consti	Total					~~~	To come to make		and the same of th		-	- And Andrews				781586.0					-			
	Payable Rs			ā					36400	324000	2866.5	1921.5	941.5	1911	27000	8100	8954.4	6726.3	941.5	9415	382.2	7,000	283500	
And the second second	Less P			ALCOHOL:	and the second	ann perfec ist necessaria		0	96:00	36000	12285	823.5	4035	8.19	3000	005	3837 6	2882 7	403 5	403.5	1638	3000	31500	
rcle)	Amount		and the state of t		~			0	00096	360000	4095	2745	1345	2730	30000	0006	12792	6096	1345	1345	546	30000	315000	٠
aganpara Ci	Rate Rs		The state of the s	The second second	مداهدات المالية	eri se erine e condic		According to the section of the sect	120	06	273	183	1345	273	15000	3000	4264	3203	1345	1345	273	15000	7000	The second secon
e product (Ba	Qutty Nos	remains and fry proper septimized with	1		to the same of the	na ng saymin <mark>al</mark> nam	ngar - 47 kilon , kipatar w	A complete to the state of the	800	4000	15	15	7	10	2	~	3	3			2	7	\$ 45	Singh)
Tree compensation Horticulture product (Baganpara Circle)	Size	S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	man na manana na man		and the second second	a su en entre en			bhalka	jati	big	med	big	Bid	big	brg.	big	med	big	big	big	big	bug n	d
compensatio	Name of Tree			A T		Callain, Philipman	THE PROPERTY WAS ALL		bamboo	bamboo	sau	sau	modar	pakon	jackfruit L	rahabtenga t	gaman t	gamarı	sationa	liya Etil	Sonaru	mango	betelnut t	
Tree	Activities	erest de la companya			and a second		orten de de Sanda de Carelle de																	
	Loc No.	Benefitzen Georgia (1900)					Ermbrit tari kululiyada d		30/2, do	30/3,														12 4 CS
350	Name of owner		ika ka 1620 Palali ilian kenya menjambanan	and the same of th	and a second and	Nile But Voneire stilly	ala falo Nalabaga ber W		Khungursha Brahma 3	2				e de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la companya del companya del companya del companya de la companya de la companya del c	en de de companier en en promoniète aven ; e de consequence de des anti-en en		e med de man de ser meter de partie de commente de la composition expediente des de des parties de man de comm		) is					2.5%

Chief Managel
Chief Managel
HVDC TA Office

RTI REQUEST DETAILS

Registration No.: PGCIL/R/2015/60049

Date of Receipt: 25/04/2015

Type of Receipt:

Online Receipt

Language of English

Request:

KHUNGURSHA Name:

Gender:

Address: East Ulubari, Angardhowa, Baksa, Assam, Pin:781344

State: Assam

Country: India

Phone No.: Not Provided

Mobile No.: +91-9957037741

Email: khungurshabrahma2012@gmail.com

Status(Rural/Urban):

Education Status Graduate

Is Requester Below No

Poverty Line?:

Citizenship Status

Indian

Amount Paid: 10

Mode of Payment Payment Gateway

Mode(s) of information Hard Copy

Supply:

Request Pertains Yet to be assign to

to: CPIO

It is to state that, I had received a notice under Indian Electricity Act-2003 from PowerGrid Corporation of India Limited vide Notice Sl. No. 1965 dt. 16.03.2015 informing me that the proposed Tangla-Pathsala Section of 800 KV HVDC Bi-Pole Tangla Barabisa Line would pass through my land(Dag No. 731 Patta No. 383) at location No. 30/2 30/3 and that the crops/trees/house belonging to me would be damaged and compensated for the loss as per norms of the local Revenue Authority/Department. The notice which was signed by me and an official from the PowerGrid contained the details of the crops/trees that would be damaged which are as follows-

1.Bhuluka Bamboo(Big)- 800 Nos.

2.Jati Bamboo(Big)- 6200 Nos. 3.Sau- 15(Big) and 15(Medium)

Information Sought: 4.Modar (Big)- 1 No.

5.Pakuri(Big)-10 Nos. 6.Jackfruit(Big)- 2 Nos.

7.Robat Tenga(Big)- 3 Nos.

8. Gamara- 3 Nos. (Big) and 3 Nos. (Medium)

9.Sajina(Big)- 1 No.

10.Jiya(Big)- 1 No.

11.Sanalu(Big)-2 Nos.

12.Mango(Big)- 2 Nos.

13.Beetlenut(Big)- 84 Nos.

/Arecanut.

That Sir, subsequently all the crops/trees as detailed above were damaged and on 20.04.2015, I received a cheque(Chq No. 059030, Axis Bank Ltd.) dated 07.04.2015 for Rs. 7,81,586/- only. Considering the crops/trees damaged vis--vis rates as per Zirat list of Baksa District, Assam in which the land referred above is locted, I am of the opinion that I have received less compensation than due. In view of the facts stated above, I request your honour to kindly let me know the details of compensation paid to me i.e crops/trees damaged and compensation rates applied thereagainst. Further, I would request your honour to pay me the short paid amount, if any. Yours faithfully,

KHUNGURSHA BRAHMA Vill- East Ulubari, Angardhowa Baksa, Assam, India 781344